Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 12, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

0

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeńas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Leave) -do- (on Official Leave) -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 071-2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II TO SIGN CHECKS, PAYROLLS, VOUCHERS, DAILY TIME RECORDS, TRAVEL ORDERS, PURCHASE REQUESTS AND OTHER MINISTERIAL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE OPERATIONS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD AND THE OFFICE OF THE CITY VICE MAYOR

Sponsors:

Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

WHEREAS, the Honorable Court of Appeals Special Eighth Division has rendered decision in case CA-G.R. SP no. 137209, Jefferson P. Soriano vs. the Honorable Conchita Carpio-Morales, etc., et. al., promulgated on April 16, 2015;

WHEREAS, the dispositive clause of the Honorable Court of Appeals Special Eighth Division's Decision reads as follows: "Considering that the period of Petitioner Soriano's removal from office has exceeded three months, we order petitioner Soriano IMMEDIATELY REINSTATED";

WHEREAS, by virtue of the Decision of the Honorable Court of Appeals Special Eighth Division, Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano assumed office as City Mayor of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan on April 20, 2015 and has informed the Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., City Vice Mayor, through a letter that he has assumed office as City Mayor and is performing the duties and functions as City Mayor in faithful compliance to the Honorable Court of Appeals Special Eighth Division's Decision;

WHEREAS, in the absence of the City Vice Mayor, Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., who has not reported to office since the reinstatement of the City Mayor Hon. Jefferson O. Soriano, the Hon.

Page 1 of 2

Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, the highest ranking Member of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, is Acting City Vice Mayor, so as not to create a vacuum in the Legislative Branch which will prejudice public welfare;

Ô

æl

Ô

WHEREAS, in order not to paralyze the operations of the Sangguniang Panlungsod and the Office of the City Vice Mayor, the Sixth City Council hereby authorizes Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II to sign checks, payrolls, vouchers, daily time records, travel orders, purchase requests and other ministerial documents relative to the operations of the Sangguniang Panlungsod and the Office of the City Vice Mayor.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II to sign checks, payrolls, vouchers, daily time records, travel orders, purchase requests and other ministerial documents relative to the operations of the Sangguniang Panlungsod and the Office of the City Vice Mayor.

On motion of Hon. Noel A. Mora, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan, and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 071-2015 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

USQ15 Secretary he Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED: HON. JUØE T. BAYONA Sanggunian Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

Page 2 of 2